ne>en-A4SAHI Air-Champ

AT HIEBTZ7IL—F
(BSEf2) (BSESH)
kR B E

1.IZC®HIZ

(1) BSEF, R UBSESH.TL—F(E. nexentt D REICHI=2EERISVF-TL—F D/ 9/ ) LERERIC
HOF BHEUESN-LOT. FIEERICEYHIFIL, ZREICKYBKRSNET,
FRALTLAHIE)EIIL6A. 8K, FLTIOKRTT,

(2) CORIKGRIAZEEAGEL., SAEDETRBYEEETO>TTEN, HoWIERFEIEL
BEREHICR>TITHERATIVN, BIRGRBAEII7IL—F R ERMNICTEATEL
A—H—[ZELBREIT T,
ABEHOBOBEERARICHIETEAIZGEEICIETHBELTT L,
FIFEABBOLEMEIZOVNTEFIVvIL. REFEREHLCLTTIL,
THAGENDNIETENIEEICBREAEE T,

)

I77L—FICEEEFEAHYES  ARICEERESRST-5HEEA H S Fi-thITmERA
: \ |BSESE. BREDRVIA—ZEMATTTEL,

2. 4t 1+
BADBETEHEELT. T—/N\Tvi 55847 (BSEF) LiEH1LRA T (BSESH) D2 ENHYET,

2.1 BSE¥;
(1) EREBENATT /Ty (BB BLUNTHTARS (BE) OT—/EO
BNOCHERYRNT TR,
(2)  FTATVIUIEIZED. REOME T —(RE26) £ EROLET,
554

F—HEROOBIC, F—HAE R REBETFHUENES I TR,
& J— X SHEBORRLGYET,

@) FTYLUTORILIRENTHFARIDRLREEE DT, IL—FEF— ATy L1z
EyhLET ., ZLTES (RE25) LRI HHIL N (R E20) #RAHTET

EE

& T—RTvo T ORERIET T TEN T =H0OL0DTY  MAARICEERLGL
TTFELY,

NEE)

A IR OEHTEZ YN TF—OTERN TL—MRE) OTAOKRIE.
WEE L EASR/NNIAEDEIZEORIINEZRICHFICHO T TTEL,

HEESH L IERIZTSHETEL,

#1
JL—% T—N\Tyvy IRV HER
FUES A& (mm) 4RIV (N=m)
BSE7 25 2.4
BSE16 35 43
BSE35,X 50 8.2
BSE60,X 75 20




(5) FEINLOZERZ . 1NIDUT (BEL) OREELEH =2, NIDUT 750D R IV (MEFT)
ERILMZEYETETENE2BRBIRIE/NIS T IS SEHOYIRE (1A ETEREFEWN
FMLOE U ZFERLTEELTTSLY, (R3SHR)

BT+ AETCEF TRV EEEHEDE A E (0.05mm) LIRERER TS,

(6) IS0 EDRIVEREZFERTAEE(E. T -TEOMENT v atBERILN(ELEFE)ZALT
TS5V REMFIFLES , (K1, &2 SH)
K2 (BEFER)

B d JL—* 7w aDEETE(mm) AL
HFUOES D(&XK) d (&) []534)
L BSE7 BSES7 9 7 275 M6

7 - BSE16 BSES16 18 9 28 M8
. BSE35,X 18 9 29 M8
. BSE60,X 24 14 31 M12

) 5V DITREMT T L=, EIERILE (4K) EH5mmiBP 50 FET .
(8) REIC. 7500, Tuia TL—FARFDTEEN RN EERHEL TOL. BRERILUR)E
T TTFSL,
FEs)

& PR g‘ via, TL—FFERBICTEELHNIE. BET— Ty d Omfd%
fToTTF&ELY,

TEIENGHIRECERBEERTET HE. TIL—XI7XFPAEFELNMEAL T, @, Bt
RIMELZICMSTANRECET .,

2.2 BSESH2

(1) HERMDF—(RBE26) ZHMOT—EICAN, IEDME CTHERDHLET,

(2) TL—FKFEISVOMTREAEXFMLIEDTEEL-#, ILHRL (FEF20) 3y 8T TES,
EERATRILIER2Z . MLIEVFERFIERE SR TE,)

x2
JL—% 1EHRL
HUES #EFR LG (N-m)
BSES7 2.4
BSES16 3.9
(3) ISUCEENSZEIL. 211EHB)ESBLTTELY,

BEEMNLIIE. 5 LEER XIFTL—FFFER TSIk TH40%UPLET,
CHERAEHICHLTMLIBREICRBILE VMG S (XRLLEREITODED
HYFET, BEEBEELOH I EFKDESIILLALARNILKNDTEESABLETY,
ERICEEICBBEEE T,

3SIFERE
D HERROKRYF (RFE22) &) A —(RE10) DEESD Rel/8 [CHFFHET,
EE]

& BV R BB T T, TL— XA BESHTFEL,




@ RO AEFFHR—
s

JAN

@ —Z—KRILAAETHRET S48, T7HHBEOE ERICARDESIZLTTEL,

S REMNREDFISHIEHERLT L —FLORDORELZRILTTEL,
HlfEHERR L, DECELIBU EDARDILDELEEHLET,
=HEEDOEA. FERVEE @iﬁ’-\liwu EHR[FOCHERAELEOLET,

- -

A(mETE19)ERYF (RmE22) TR ITET,

EEACTRITL—XDOBEQOHIFICZEYET O T ERALGLTTEL,

% b=y

I7IL—FIEOV T H#FERALTOWET D TRERMICHI->THEX T+ A RIESEL-HICIE,
/ﬁ/%fuﬂ&éh 75\9 lFﬁ/%/ﬁéE&“ﬁlkbn LT’ ,ﬁﬁgﬁé{;@fﬁﬁbf?é(ﬁo

HESZ BRI A —E »iH138 (ISO VG32) T,

BHE. BEEXOYLT BT —REZEHLTOWET DT, 449 GHELGME) (FEHRMTE
BELTEEY,

5.RfRIER
FERBRENEL-HEIL, TRABRXEREITOTTILY,
"% #ERE Pk
. TJL—FIZI7HAETHEL |BEASIUVITZTEDOFIVY
BIELEY 15 vt 7L oYLy DI
E% O'szd)ﬁﬂ/ﬁ
RLIZhniFiE RLIEHa N
BRAR  [HERLAE0 BHAD AR
I7EET.I7Fh HEBETVT. 0T D3
OIS HT5E OY T EMER -BiEE
EIRR D EEE EIRR D R
ERIRDFN EERR 0 EH - A
MLOFRE  [FIBEtaniriE HIEh (LA D 3T
I59FEDTFiE SEEKFIT. BEEES
TLHARR T5LEER
M=z NDEE 2D
gus  |(BLEOPZH REDOEMT
ssmB A—i"—Ee—F FEREHDORER
EIEDFN BRI D& - B AR
6.B01E

(1)BSEf%*BSESH TL—F 4 M T BIZIE. TENDERENADETY , /IERZERIEIL0.35~0.6MPaTT,
BEORS. OV rO— LB OMREICL > T BERENEILTHIENABHYET,

RMERELRTEL., BA5BRELTIHATRE, ERICSERADBEICIE, NTHT1RIH

r_;:];fl Z[MEEd AHFE T, EREFEMSETTELY,

=1

A

EREEBHEL ECHFELTTELY,

BEL FICEVWESEEMNTIDE VA —(SEI10) BEUB AR (G E6) =
BREEALKMERALT, BBEORREGYET , LXL—30OREEZTEIL.
ERTHILE-RNMMEBRERELY0.05MPati <L TTELY,

3



(2)BSER.-BSESH T L—F [EFENCTRRINT S EMNTEET . IRDBARILL(FRFE6) EIRLNT, TD
KOYVIZARBNRARILS, BEEIRAFTET . NARMSRILNE  REICHFISREMS T,
EXR T @REBE)EBBSE TRBRLET . RATRIRILEDTEHFIRIESE TS,

=3
JL—* NANRMARILE
HUES <& (mm)
BSE7 M5 x 40
BSE16 M8 x 45
BSE35,X M10 x 40
BSE60,X M12 x 60

1485

M —IfT FEEHZ (MBS ZHEALTVWET DO THRBIEIFTETY,

Q) EHIZTRTORILLFDDEHAOEREESENDDLH4E REL. BDELHNITHOELTTILY,
BARILE(GRES) (FEFISEELTABRLTTEN, LBLEMRILEAR DA TINSE,
D)o —(RBE10O)DBEENKELY ., OV IThLITRNERILET,
BARILFOHERFEARILIIERIZSBETSL,

#&4
JL—% BIRILL HEE
HFUES IV D (N-m)
BSE7 BSES7 2.9
BSE16 BSES16 12.7
BSE35,X 216
BSB60.X 255

(3) BRI (MBS ZEHMITAR, S5/ R (BB DINTHT4RI(REBE) ICH-DERTIHN
BEERDZEYENTERICHE>I=BEICKBLTT LY,

BSE7 BSES7 - BSE16 BSES16 4mm

BSE35,X - BSE60,X 5mm
(BRELTERIRONBDENGENIERBLETS, )
8. EEEIR )3

ZORDEERRIFITL—FENBETITRI|TEE T, /ML (@E14) FINTR/HTARID
2EDNREBLTRFSAN—TWEHTHIENTEET,

MRFEE]

A BSE7~60 BSES7 BSES16MES/halicidiEsmaducunEd,
tL. hLAELCTRHDFELWSEE X, hURILOFBEEIC NV T —TCHEEBE 525D 5HH
Z<EYET, T, T=EFRUCH =+ FhCERILEZZSFEH TS,

S/ RLDFETRILIZER2ITRLETS .

x5
JL—* =5/l
HFUES TR ILS2 (N-m)
BSE7 BSES7 3
BSE16 BSES16 3
BSE35,X 7
BSB60,X 7

9.7L—F WL - B

MTL—FnHmYsL
TL—FZFWNT(ZIIBSERDIGE . BfFRILE (FFE24) ERERY . T—/\Ty o9 M
RERITRILNZEERST T REITHFICHEMS T, TL—FZWMHNLET,
BSESTHEMIHZE &, ORI FRZEHET,



Q) TL—FHROFIE )
DEMARILE(REE) BIVEFAES (REFE21)ENLET,
QoA —(RmBEI10)EHNLET,
AERLY (BBE2)EHNLET,
H[6.EBEQR))ESHBL. IO T (B EFERN TL—F(@REI) ICHLEHITL—FZMERLET,
BYNDUUTEERN S TL—MIHLIEDI-FE., LD (BN ENLET,

rEE1

& IESHWES T FIZIEIADDOFENBETY FAZELENLIZIEOTWOBEICIXERT
BE@EAL, BICREBREESEALTTSL,

VNI TARI (BB NERETHZ (MBS MOHLET FEEEHZ(L. H=-LMIHHLIC
o TWET,

NEEBEEWHZ(RBEE/N\IPUT(RBLHMSHLET,

8)HIEN I R(FMBELS)ERMLT SIRIL. FEEML TLSARAIFRILMNEHRRAE)ESLT.
EXARTL—HRBENEIRSNLTRBLTTSLY,

res)

NIHTFLRD (BB N ERNEXRUNIS A (BB EERF TL— M BB3)E
‘ EEL TS AARM R (S AR £E8HHRICIT. NI T NI EfRSh:
BT (RE15) A HYET DT, BEAH *EEAL T T,

XA (EHAE) L. Po{YEBEHITHFHHTTEL,

IR ICHRIEZENIEERNES L. HRELALTTEL,

Q)BHMIDFIE

DFHLWVEBE#MZ(RES)EL) A —(MBELO)ZEMFITET,

DNV (B EERN S TL—MNBBEINEFEHEMLI-IRET, FEEHZ(RBES)DNHEZZ T,
NI TARO(GRBVETEAL., L& (EA. BT F#EFITET,

NFENFEMBFICFEALTLSRAIIRILEZERSL TS,

HE AR (RE2). NATUTRILE(GEBE16) ZRF T T NI UT (RBHEER N TL—FHEID
HLEEDZ hEBEOHET,

5)0'))7‘(;}%5’%%'](%%D’/:)bE;’EE-7)I//§:"('7‘"JZS3¥7‘:I:J:IE%EE)’Eé‘é?ﬁbs EXL (fE2) (I
Bt ET,

) N\NITUT(RBYIZHLWRLIER (RBDEAN, VA —(GBEI10)EEFRES(RE21)E
BfRILMNGRET)ZETITET,

Pz 74|

& BHRLFORLBICEOvs8 (M 282F R ERE2HLTTSL,
BHFRLLOEHLIERMHCTLET .
HE . BEST BT L — SRS TS AALANESIZS FE T,




10.88—R%

10.1 BSEF¢
mE e HE ;
1 INTFT4RY 1
2 EXk 1 2 3
3 EXrTL—k 1 -
4 NIV 1
[ ) 5 EE AR 2
[ 6 BfARILE 3 @\ gz ]
o 7 RLIE1 3
8 |zEEms 1 B
9 |iksHER(ERR) 1
10 |Syyg— 1 (]
@ 11 [oysg 1
® 12 [oUYT(K) 1
13 [FfTEY 3
® 14 [kl 6
15 [#E(EAa x % @/
16 ﬁﬁ/’ﬁﬁfﬂ_\)lxl‘ % d
19  |[OffFEH—R 1 L
21 |REAES 3 L
22 [®yu# 1
23 |TFT=\Tyoyg 1
24 |EFARILE 3 7
25 (X EER 3
26 F— (KT 1
* BSE7 . BSE16 55 o[ Bl [[SAaAm
BSE35X . BSE60X 34 20 0
@ HIEHR Ty ELTRAELTBYET. 610 10

10.2 BSESH#%

LR B4 H=
1 NTfFT4RY 1
2 EXk 1
3 EXrTL—k 1
4 NGO 1
(] 5 EE B4R 2
o 6 BAfARILE 3
o 7 RLIEt 3
8 EETFMT 1
9 1&g (BhF) 1
10 IV H— 1
o 1 e YZ/ACIN) 1
o 12 024 (K) 1
13 |EFEY 3
o 14 5/l 6
15 Hl B [ F (R E) * %
16 |ARAIFUIRILE *
19 A£fth—R(ERE) 1
21 HifES 3
22 [&YH 1
26 |F—(ERE) 1
30 |[AANRMLEHRCERE 3
* BSE7 BSES7 .BSE16 BSES16 54 *+| #Biis [[FhEH
BSE35,X . BSE60X 34 2% 2
O iHENEF VL TABLTHYET. T




1MN.HEMNE

HEHBEDAE. RIKGHAEDOANBRICOZTELTEL. FELGLIZEETHGEENHYET DT,
RETR[Ehttp://www.asahiseiko.cojp [TV ERIEE, FRE R TS,

MR — RMFHR - KEECOVDTHERER)

ne>en-ASAHI

SLEIRSE Rt RIS TT
B T HRkX =ML Nexen Group, Inc wsa
Rtk oiTER

TEL:072-271-2766
FAX:072-271-1174
URL:http://www.asahiseiko.co.jp
E-mail:im@asahiseiko.co.jp

T593-8324 KB AR ia X BB AT
6 THS570FH#MD1

M109 No0.1906



ASAHI

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION
MODEL BSE

1. INSTALLATION
1. Before mounting the brake make sure there is adequate clearance for the cylinder (item #10)
to move freely. The brake will not release properly and damage to the O-rings (item #11

and #12) could result if the cylinder trvel is restricted.

2. Use a clean, dry cloth to remove dirt or foreign particles from the taper on the taper bushing
(item #23) and the hub/friction disc (item #1) .

3. Position the taper bushing (item #23) on the shaft and assemble the key.

4, Slide the brake into position over the taper bushing (item #23) , aligning the untapped holes
in the busing's flange with the tapped holes in the hub/friction disc and assemble the pull-up

bolts and lockwashers.

5. Tighten the pull-up bolts alternately and evenly (See Figure #1 taper bushing specification
Chart for tightening torque recommendations.) Runout will be minimized if a dial indicator
is used as the pull-up bolts are tightened. Use the perpendicular surface of the plate (item
#3) as a reference. After tightening there must be a gap between the hub/friction disc (item

#1) and the taper bushing (item #23) to insure a satisfactory fit.
6. Secure the brake's spring housing (item #4) to prevent rotation and take up the braking
torque. A torque pin slot is provided in the spring housing's flange. The torque pin should be

as short as possible.

7. To remove the brake, remove the pull-up bolts and re-insert in the threaded holes in the taper

bushing flange and tighten them alternately and evenly.

Figure #1  Taper Bushing Specification

Bushing Bore Pull-Up Bolt
Model . .
(mm) Tightening Torque
BSE 7 20 25 2.5 Nm
BSE16 25 35 4.3 Nm
BSE35,X 35 50 8.2 Nm
BSE60,X 50 75 20 Nm




2. AIR CONNECTION
1. Install the restrictor (item #22), housing end first, in the Rcl/8 air inlet located in the
cylinder (item #10) (See Figure #3) . The restrictor controls brake disengagement.
IMPORTANT

Do not operate the brake without the restrictor installed.

2. Connect the flexible hose (item #19) to the restrictor.
CAUTION

The use of rigid pipe or tubing will restrict cylinder movement and prevent the

brake from releasing properly.

Use the brake with the air pressure under 0.6 MPa.

3. Pneumatic devices require clean, pressure regulated and lubricated air for maximum
performance and long life. Use an air line filter, regulator and lubricator on the air line ahead
of the air controls.

3. OPERATION

1. The BSE brake will remain engaged until sufficient air pressure is applied to completely
release it. Standard models require a minimum of 0.59MPa of release air.
Depending upon the length of the air lines and the type of the cotrols used the amount of
release air may vary. The values given are to be used only as a guide. Apply increasing
mounts of air pressure to the brake until the hub/friction disc turns freely. Do not use more
than the required amount of air pressure to release the brake (0.69MPa max.) . Pressures
exceedingly higher than required may overstress the cylinder (item #10) and shoulder screws
(item #6) .

2. The BSE Brake can be manually released by removing the three shoulder screws (item #6)
and inserting a cap screw in their place. Tighten the cap screws alternately and evenly to
draw the plate (item #3) with the friction facing (item #5) away from the hub/friction disc
(item #1) . Cap screw size and lengths for each BSE Brake are given in Figure #2.

Figure #2  Manual Release Cap Screw

Model Cap Screw Size
BSE 7 M35 X 40
BSEL6 M8 X 45
BSE35,X M10 X 40
BSE60,X MI12 X 60




5. MAINTENANCE
1. The bearing (item #8) used in the BSE Brake is prelubricated, sealed and dose not require i

periodic lubrication,
2. Periodically inspect all mounting bolts and air line fittings to make sure they are tightened
securely. Pay particular attention to the shoulder screws (item #6) . If these screws are loose

the cylinder (item #10) travel will increase and cause the O-ring seals to leak air.

Figure #3  Recommended shoulder screw tightening torques

Model Tightening Torque
BSE 7 2.9 Nm
BSEI16 12.7 Nm
BSE35,X 21.6 Nm
BSE60,X 25.5 Nm

3. Inspect the friction facings (item #5) occasionally for wear and replace if they are worn
down to where the brass machine screws (item #14) might score the hub/friction disc (item
#1) . The split friction facing can be replaced without dis-assembling the brake. The brass
machine screws are accessable through the holes provided in the hub/friction disc. ;

4. To dis-assemble the brake for repairs preceed as follows; :
a.) Remove the shoulder screws (item #6) and brass washers (item #21) . |

b.) Remove the cylinder (item #10) .

¢.) Compress the spring housing (item #4) against the plate (item #3) and remove the cap

screws (item #16) .
d.) Remove the piston (item #2) .
e.) Keeping the spring housing and plate compressed together remove the retaining ring (item #9) .
f.) Press the hub/friction disc (item #1) out of the bearing (item #8) .

g.) Push the bearing out of the spring housing. Note: To expose the engaging springs (item
#15) release the compression on the spring housing and plate slowly and evenly.

6. Re-assembly:
a.) Push the new bearing into the spring housing.

b.) With the spring housing and plate compressed together, support the bearing's inner race,
press the hub/fricion disc into the bearing and install the retaining ring (item #9) .



c¢.) Replace the piston, cap screws and return springs (item #7) . Release the compression on
the spring housing and plate. Use thread locking compound, such as Loctite, on the screw

threads to prevent loosening.

d.) Lubricate the O-rings (item #11&12) with O-ring lube and install in the piston and
cylinder.

e.) Replace the cylinder and install the brass washers and shoulder screws. Use thread locking

compound, such as loctite grade 242, on the shoulder screw threads to prevent loosening.

f.) Tighten the shoulder screws to the torques recommended in Figure #3.

6. PARTS LIST

/
=
=
=




Item Description Quantity
1 Hub/Friction Disc 1
2 Piston 1
3 Piston Plate 1
4 Spimmg Housing 1
*5 Friction Facing 2
* 6 Shoulder Screw 4 *BSE7 and BSE16 : Qty 5.
<7 Return Spring 2 BSE16 and BSE35 : Qty 3.
8 Bearing 1
9 Retaining Ring 1 *¥ Compression Spring
10 Cylinder 1 Model Quantity
< 11 O-ring Seal (Small) 1 BSE7-606 6
<12 O-ring Seal (Large) 1 BSE7-608 8
13 Dowel Pin 3 BSE7-610 10
- 14 Machine Screw 6 BSE16-606 6
15 Compression Spring e BSE16-608
16 Cap Screw * BSE16-610 10
19 Hose Assembly 1 BSE35-606,X 6
21 Brass Washer 3 BSE35-608,X
22 Restrictor 1 BSE35-610,X 10
23 Taper Busing 1 BSE60-606,X
24 Pull-up Bolt 3 BSE60-608,X
25 Washer 3 BSE60-610,X 10

+ Denotes repair kit items,

ASAHI SEIKO CO. LTD.

HEAD OFFICE
6 - 570 - 1 OTORI - HIGASHI - MATI
SAKAI OSAKA JAPAN

TEL ; +81-72-272-6900

FAX ; +81-72-272-6903

URL ; http://www.asahiseiko.co.jp
E-mail ; clutch@asahiseiko.co.jp

% In accordance with Asahi's established policy of constant product improvement,
the specifications contained in this manual are subject to change without notice.

Oct.2012 M109E



